make available a sufficient number of copies of the proposed budget as the governing body shall 
determine and have them available for review or for distribution or sale at the office of the municipal 
clerk.  Whenever the total operating budget, not including debt service, does not exceed Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) per year, the proposed budget summary and notice may be posted at the 
governing body’s principal headquarters in lieu of publication in a newspaper.  At the public hearing on 
the budget any person may present to the governing body comments, recommendations or information